

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ADAM DUTTON,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	Case No. SC94075
v.)	
)	
AMERICAN FAMILY MUTUAL)	
INSURANCE COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant-Respondent.)	

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

THE HONORABLE MARCO A. ROLDAN, PRESIDING
No. 116-CV08343

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Russell F. Watters #25758
 rwatters@bjpc.com
 T. Michael Ward #32816
 tmward@bjpc.com
 BROWN & JAMES, P.C.
 800 Market Street, Suite 1100
 St. Louis, Missouri 63101-2501
 (314) 421-3400
 (314) 421-3128 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Farmers Insurance Company, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

POINT RELIED ON 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The trial court did not err in entering judgment for Respondent American Family Mutual Insurance Company because neither Missouri case law nor the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law requires stacking under the facts of this case in that the American Family policy is an owner’s policy that did not insure the accident vehicle, which was separately insured under another owner’s policy; and disposition of this question on appeal is of widespread interest to insurers and their policyholders and will have a substantial impact on how insurance policies are interpreted, the risks assumed by automobile liability insurers in Missouri, and the affordability and availability of automobile liability insurance in Missouri..... 6

A. Introduction 6

B. The MVFRL 7

C. The Impact on Insurers and Their Policyholders if Every Owner’s Policy is Required to Provide Liability Coverage for Vehicles Other Than the Designated Vehicle Insured Under the Policy 14

1.	The Western District’s decision subjects insurers issuing owner’s policies in Missouri to risks not required by the MVFRL	14
2.	There is no public policy basis under the MVFRL, or elsewhere under Missouri law, for nullifying the “owned vehicle” exclusion or the limitations on stacking in an owner’s policy	16
3.	The Western District’s decision undermines insurance underwriting assumptions and premium calculations	19
4.	The Western District decision will impact the availability and affordability of automobile liability insurance.....	22
5.	The Western District’s decision undermines the MVFRL’s goals by permitting policyholders to cover all cars that they own by purchasing insurance for only one of their cars	24
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ibrahim, 243 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) 24

Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Davis, 403 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 21

American Standard Ins. Co. v. Hargrave, 34 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. banc 2000) 12

Baker v. DePew, 860 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. banc 1993) 17

Cameron Mut. Ins. Co. v. Madden, 533 S.W.2d 538 (Mo. banc 1976) 10

DeMeo v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 686 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2012) 12, 18, 21

Dutton v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 2014 WL 211453 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) 21

Farmers Ins. Co., Inc. v. Wilson, 424 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014) 20

First Nat’l Ins. Co. of America v. Clark, 899 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1995) 2, 11, 20

Geneser v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 787 S.W.2d 288 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) 17

Gibbs v. National General Ins. Co., 938 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) 20

Halpin v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 823 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1992) 8, 17

Hendrickson v. Cumpton, 654 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983) 10, 12

Karscig v. McConville, 303 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. banc 2010) 8, 12, 13

Lawson v. Traders Ins. Co., 946 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) 20

Mazzocchio v. Pohlman, 861 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 12

National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Maune, 277 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 12, 21

O’Rourke v. Esurance Ins. Co., 325 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 12, 21

Schuster v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co., 857 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)..... 24

Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Harter, 940 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997)..... 20

Sisk v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 860 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 20

Other Authorities

MO. R. CIV. P. 84.05 4

MO. REV. STAT. § 303.190 (2000) passim

MO. REV. STAT. § 303.010 (2000) 14

MO. REV. STAT. § 303.025 (2000) 14

MO. REV. STAT. § 303.030 (2000) 17

MO. REV. STAT. § 379.204 (2000) 19
